CITY OF YAKIMA
2nd Quarter Claim Report
2020



CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY
BY TYPE OF CLAIM
04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



City of Yakima

CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Type of Claim
Second Quarter 2020

April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020

Auto Bodily Injury (ABI)
Total Number of Claims:
Total Dollars Paid:

Automobile Liability - Property Damage (ALPD)
Total Number of Claims:
Total Dollars Paid:

Employment Practices Liability (EPL)
Total Number of Claims:
Total Dollars Paid:

General Liability - Bodily Injury (GLBI)
Total Number of Claims:
Total Dollars Paid:

General Liability - Property Damage (GLPD)
Total Number of Claims:
Total Dollars Paid:

Law Enforcement (LE)
Total Number of Claims:
Total Dollars Paid:
Wrongful Acts (WA)
Total Number of Claims:
Total Dollars Paid:

TOTAL NUMBER OF CLAIMS:

TOTAL DOLLARS PAID:

$0.00

2
$22,193.85

$0.00

$0.00

4

$33,234.48

$250.00

$0.00

8

$55,678.33



CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



City of Yakima

CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Department
Second Quarter 2020

April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020

Department/Division Closed Total Paid

Animal Control Division $0.00
Codes Division $0.00
Community Development Department $0.00
Engineering Division $0.00
Finance Department $0.00
Fire Department $1,600.00
Other $0.00
Parks and Recreation Division $0.00
Planning Division $0.00
Police Department $250.00
Public Works Department $0.00
Refuse Division $0.00
Streets Division $3,234.48
Wastewater Division $0.00
Water/Irrigation Division $0.00
Utility Services Division $50,593.85
TOTAL: $55,678.33



CIAVW CLOSED CLAIMS
04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



CIAW

City of Yakima Closed Losses as of 7/13/2020

Department/Division Claim Number Event Date Date of Claim Coverage

Location Yakima Fire Department
Yakima Fire Department C1164 11/17/2019
Totals for Yakima Fire Department - 1 Claims
Location Yakima Police Department
‘Yakima Police Department LCYPD2019049127 2/12/2019
Totals for Yakima Police Department - 1 Claims
Location Yakima Streets Division
Yakima Streets Division C1236 10/27/2019
‘Yakima Streets Division C1296 10/27/2019
Totals for Yakima Streets Division - 2 Claims
Location Yakima Utility Services Division
Yakima Utility Services Division |C1107 10/7/2019
‘Yakima Utility Services Division |LCYULil2017047123 1/29/2017
Totals for Yakima Utility Services Division - 2 Claims
L tion Yakima Wi Division
Yakima Wastewater Division C1357 6/10/2010
Totals for Yakima Wastewater Division - 1 Claims
Location Yakima, City of
Yakima City of C1220 11/22/2019
Totals for Yakima, City of - 1 Claims
Grand Totals - 8 Claims

11/21/12019

2/12/2019

1/17/2020
1/17/2020

10/11/2019
2/5/2018

5/12/2020

11/22/2019

Business Auto

General Liability

General Liability
General Liability

Business Auto
General Liability

General Liability

Wrongful Acts

Sub-Coverage

Property Damage

Property Damage

Property Damage
Property Damage

Property Damage

Date Closed Claimant Full Name

5/11/2020

4/9/2020

5/11/2020
5/11/2020

6/11/2020
6/23/2020

6/23/2020

4/14/2020

USPS

Barnes Joshua

Delia Solis
Jesus Solis

Ricky Garcia
Baldt, Leonard

Cynthia Caldera

Marguerite Wright

Event Description

Insured hit Claimant's mail box

Claimant alleges lost cell phone

Tree branches fell on claimant's fence
Tree branches fell on claimant's vehicle

IV hit OV
Water damage

Sewer backup

Injunctive relief

Status Settlement

c

C

[eNe]

[eNe]

$1,600 00
$1,600.00

$250 00

$250.00

$798 90
$2,435 58

$3,234.48

$20,593.85

$30 000.00
$50,593.85

$0 00

$0.00

$000

$0.00

$55,678.33




INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
SUMMARY
BY TYPE OF CLAIM
04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



INTERMOUNTAIN Closed Claims by Coverage
Quarterly - April 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020

Claim Number ; Claimant Status Total Paid
Coverage: Auto Liability

YAK20-01742 Martha Padilla Closed 2,921.31

YAK20-01779 Kaylene Williams Closed 384.11

YAK20-01797 Eusebio Villarreal Closed 295.68
Totals for Auto Liability - 3 Claims 3 3,601.10
Coverage: General Liability

YAK20-01774 Michael & Laura Willett Closed 48.05

YAK20-01777 Rose & Richard Hauck Closed 8,790.92

YAK20-01789 Cynthia Caldera Closed 0.00

3 8,838.97

Totals for General Liability - 3 Claims
Coverage: Law Enforcement Liability

YAK20-01748 Troy Cheek Closed 0.00
Totals for Law Enforcement Liability - 1 Claim 1 0.00
Grand Totals - 7 Claims T 12,440.07

lAINTERMOUNTAIN
N\ CLAIMS INC



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT
04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



INTERMOUNTAIN
Department / Divison Closed
Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - POLICE DEPARTMENT
POLICE DEPARTMENT Closed
Tota|§ for 031.COYA - GL - POLICE DEPARTMENT - 1
1 Claim
Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL - REFUSE DIVISION
REFUSE DIVISION Closed
REFUSE DIVISION Closed
REFUSE DIVISION Closed
Totals for 471.COYA - GL - REFUSE DIVISION - 3 3
Claims
Location Number and Name: 473.COYA - GL - WASTEWATER DIVISION
WASTEWATER DIVISION Closed
WASTEWATER DIVISION Closed
WASTEWATER DIVISION Closed
Totals for 473.COYA - GL - WASTEWATER 3
DIVISION - 3 Claims
Grand Totals - 7 Claims 7

Closed Claims by Department
Quarterly - April 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020

Total Paid

0.00
0.00

2,921.31
384.11
295.68

3,601.10

48.05
8,790.92
0.00

8,838.97
12,440.07

iAl NTERMOUNTAIN
7\ CLAIMS INC



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS
CLOSED CLAIMS
04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



INTERMOUNTAIN

Type Of Claim Loss Date TPA Close Date  Department Event Description
Claim Number Received

Coverage: Auto Liability
Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL - REFUSE DIVISION
Auto Liability YAK20-01742 1/24/2020 1/24/2020 4/10/2020 REFUSE Detached garage roof damage by Garbage

Physical DIVISION Truck

Damage

Auto Liability YAK20-01779 4/16/2020 4/17/2020 5/5/2020 REFUSE Garbage truck hit overhead gutter of garage.
Physical DIVISION

Damage

Auto Liability YAK20-01797 5/13/2020 6/1/2020 6/24/2020 REFUSE Fence Damage by Garbage Truck

Physical DIVISION

Damage

Totals for 471.COYA - GL - REFUSE DIVISION - 3 Claims
Totals for Auto Liability - 3 Claims
Coverage: General Liability
Location Number and Name: 473.COYA - GL - WASTEWATER DIVISION

General YAK20-01774 3/21/2020 4/8/2020 4/15/2020 WASTEWATE Sewer Backup
Liability R DIVISION

Physical

Damage

General YAK20-01777 3/16/2020 4/16/2020 6/12/2020 WASTEWATE Sewer Backup
Liability R DIVISION

Physical

Damage

General YAK20-01789 4/17/2020 5/13/2020 6/17/2020 WASTEWATE Sewer Sideline Issues
Liability R DIVISION

Physical

Damage

Totals for 473.COYA - GL - WASTEWATER DIVISION - 3 Claims
Totals for General Liability - 3 Claims
Coverage: Law Enforcement Liability
Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - POLICE DEPARTMENT

Law YAK20-01748 1/14/2020 2/7/12020 4/3/2020 POLICE Claimant Alleges Phone Lost
Enforcement DEPARTMEN
Liability T

Totals for 031.COYA - GL - POLICE DEPARTMENT - 1 Claim
Totals for Law Enforcement Liability - 1 Claim
Grand Totals - 7 Claims

Closed Claims Summary
Quarterly - April 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020

Claimant Full Name Jurisdiction Total Paid
State

Martha Padilla Washington $2,921.31

Kaylene Williams Washington $384.11

Eusebio Villarreal Washington $295.68

$3,601.10

$3,601.10

Michael & Laura Willett Washington $48.05

Rose & Richard Hauck Washington $8,790.92

Cynthia Caldera Washington $0.00

$8,838.97

$8,838.97

Troy Cheek Washington $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$12,440.07

N/
SN NTERMOUNTAIN



WSTIP CLOSED CLAIMS
04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



Yakima Transit Closed Claims — 04/01/2020 — 06/30/2020

Claim/Event | Event Date of ; . o D Total Paid
Number Date Claim Claimant Dept. Location Type | Status | Description Cla;:e d to Claimant | Outcome
by WSTIP
Yakima Yakima Ave. & 2™ Claimant alleged personal .
20-023902-1 1/23/2020 | 3/19/2020 | Corona, Salvador Fixed Route Street ALBI C injury. 4/1/2020 $0.00 Denied

The City of Yakima WSTIP Transit Insurance has a $0 deductible on its WSTIP insurance, so the amounts paid on the Transit Closed Claims report were paid by WSTIP, not the City.

Yakima Paratransit claims (with “PT” in Dept. column) after January 1, 2012, involve the current contractor for ADA paratransit services, Medstar, LLC.
Prior to January 1, 2012, the contractor for paratransit service was A-1 Tri-City Taxi, Inc.






