CITY OF YAKIMA 2nd Quarter Claim Report 2020

CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY BY TYPE OF CLAIM 04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020

City of Yakima
CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Type of Claim
Second Quarter 2020
April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020

Auto Bodily Injury (A	BI)
-----------------------	-----

Total Number of Claims: 0

Total Dollars Paid: \$0.00

Automobile Liability - Property Damage (ALPD)

Total Number of Claims: 2

Total Dollars Paid: \$22,193.85

Employment Practices Liability (EPL)

Total Number of Claims: 0
Total Dollars Paid: \$0.00

General Liability - Bodily Injury (GLBI)

Total Number of Claims: 0

Total Dollars Paid: \$0.00

General Liability - Property Damage (GLPD)

Total Number of Claims: 4

Total Dollars Paid: \$33,234.48

Law Enforcement (LE)

Total Number of Claims: 1

Total Dollars Paid: \$250.00

Wrongful Acts (WA)

Total Number of Claims: 1

Total Dollars Paid: \$0.00

TOTAL NUMBER OF CLAIMS: 8

TOTAL DOLLARS PAID: \$55,678.33

CIAW CLAIMS SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020

City of Yakima CIAW Closed Claims Summary by Department Second Quarter 2020 April 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020

Department/Division	Closed	Total Paid
Animal Control Division	0	\$0.00
Codes Division	0	\$0.00
Community Development Department	0	\$0.00
Engineering Division	0	\$0.00
Finance Department	0	\$0.00
Fire Department	1	\$1,600.00
Other	1	\$0.00
Parks and Recreation Division	0	\$0.00
Planning Division	0	\$0.00
Police Department	1	\$250.00
Public Works Department	0	\$0.00
Refuse Division	0	\$0.00
Streets Division	2	\$3,234.48
Wastewater Division	1	\$0.00
Water/Irrigation Division	0	\$0.00
Utility Services Division	2	\$50,593.85
TOTAL:	8	\$55,678.33

CIAW CLOSED CLAIMS 04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020



City of Yakima Closed Losses as of 7/13/2020

Cities Insurance Association of Washington	Damanton ant/Division	Olaina Namahan	Frank Data	Data of Olaim	0	Out Carrage	Data Classel	Claimant Full Name	Front Description	04-4	0-44
	Department/Division	Claim Number	Event Date	Date of Claim	Coverage	Sub-Coverage	Date Closed	Claimant Full Name	Event Description	Status	Settlemer
Location Yakima Fire Dep											
	Yakima Fire Department	C1164	11/17/2019	11/21/2019	Business Auto	Property Damage	5/11/2020	USPS	Insured hit Claimant's mail box	C	\$1,600 (
Totals for Yakima Fire Dep	artment - 1 Claims										\$1,600.0
Location Yakima Police D	epartment										
	Yakima Police Department	LCYPD2019049127	2/12/2019	2/12/2019	General Liability		4/9/2020	Barnes Joshua	Claimant alleges lost cell phone	С	\$250 0
Totals for Yakima Police D	epartment - 1 Claims										\$250.0
Location Yakima Streets D	Division										
	Yakima Streets Division	C1236	10/27/2019	1/17/2020	General Liability		5/11/2020	Delia Solis	Tree branches fell on claimant's fence	С	\$798 9
	Yakima Streets Division	C1296	10/27/2019	1/17/2020	General Liability	Property Damage	5/11/2020	Jesus Solis	Tree branches fell on claimant's vehicle	С	\$2,435 5
Totals for Yakima Streets I	Division - 2 Claims										\$3,234.4
Location Yakima Utility Se	ervices Division										
	Yakima Utility Services Division	C1107	10/7/2019	10/11/2019	Business Auto	Property Damage	6/11/2020	Ricky Garcia	IV hit OV	С	\$20,593.8
	Yakima Utility Services Division	LCYUtil2017047123	1/29/2017	2/5/2018	General Liability	Property Damage	6/23/2020	Baldt, Leonard	Water damage	С	\$30 000.0
Totals for Yakima Utility Se	ervices Division - 2 Claims										\$50,593.8
Location Yakima Wastewa	ater Division										
	Yakima Wastewater Division	C1357	6/10/2010	5/12/2020	General Liability	Property Damage	6/23/2020	Cynthia Caldera	Sewer backup	С	\$0.0
Totals for Yakima Wastewa	ater Division - 1 Claims										\$0.0
Location Yakima, City of											
	Yakima City of	C1220	11/22/2019	11/22/2019	Wrongful Acts		4/14/2020	Marguerite Wright	Injunctive relief	С	\$0.0
Totals for Yakima, City of -	· 1 Claims								•		\$0.0
Grand Totals - 8 Claims											\$55,678.3

INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS SUMMARY BY TYPE OF CLAIM 04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020

INTERMOUNTAIN

Closed Claims by Coverage

Quarterly - April 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020

Claim Number	Claimant	Status	Total Paid		
Coverage: Auto Liability					
YAK20-01742	Martha Padilla	Closed	2,921.31		
YAK20-01779	Kaylene Williams	Closed	384.11		
YAK20-01797	Eusebio Villarreal	Closed	295.68		
Totals for Auto Liability - 3 C	laims	3	3,601.10		
Coverage: General Liabil	lity				
YAK20-01774	Michael & Laura Willett	Closed	48.05		
YAK20-01777	Rose & Richard Hauck	Closed	8,790.92		
YAK20-01789	Cynthia Caldera	Closed	0.00		
Totals for General Liability -	3 Claims	3	8,838.97		
Coverage: Law Enforcem	nent Liability				
YAK20-01748	Troy Cheek	Closed	0.00		
Totals for Law Enforcement I	Liability - 1 Claim	1	0.00		
Grand Totals - 7 Claims		7	12,440.07		



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT 04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020

INTERMOUNTAIN

Closed Claims by Department

Quarterly - April 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020

Department / Divison	Closed	Total Paid
Location Number and Name: 031.COYA - GL - POLICE	DEPARTMENT	
POLICE DEPARTMENT	Closed	0.00
Totals for 031.COYA - GL - POLICE DEPARTMENT - 1 Claim	1	0.00
Location Number and Name: 471.COYA - GL - REFUS	E DIVISION	
REFUSE DIVISION	Closed	2,921.31
REFUSE DIVISION	Closed	384.11
REFUSE DIVISION	Closed	295.68
Totals for 471.COYA - GL - REFUSE DIVISION - 3 Claims	3	3,601.10
Location Number and Name: 473.COYA - GL - WASTE	WATER DIVISION	
WASTEWATER DIVISION	Closed	48.05
WASTEWATER DIVISION	Closed	8,790.92
WASTEWATER DIVISION	Closed	0.00
Totals for 473.COYA - GL - WASTEWATER DIVISION - 3 Claims	3	8,838.97
Grand Totals - 7 Claims	7	12,440.07



INTERMOUNTAIN CLAIMS CLOSED CLAIMS 04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020

INTERMOUNTAIN

Closed Claims Summary

Quarterly - April 1, 2020 - June 30, 2020

Type Of Claim	Claim Number	Loss Date	TPA Received	Close Date	Department	Event Description	Claimant Full Name	Jurisdiction State	Total Paid
overage: Auto	Liability								
Location Nun	nber and Name	: 471.COYA	- GL - REFU	SE DIVISION					
Auto Liability Physical Damage	YAK20-01742	1/24/2020	1/24/2020	4/10/2020	REFUSE DIVISION	Detached garage roof damage by Garbage Truck	Martha Padilla	Washington	\$2,921.31
Auto Liability Physical Damage	YAK20-01779	4/16/2020	4/17/2020	5/5/2020	REFUSE DIVISION	Garbage truck hit overhead gutter of garage.	Kaylene Williams	Washington	\$384.11
Auto Liability Physical Damage	YAK20-01797	5/13/2020	6/1/2020	6/24/2020	REFUSE DIVISION	Fence Damage by Garbage Truck	Eusebio Villarreal	Washington	\$295.68
Totals for 471.C	OYA - GL - REF	USE DIVISION	N - 3 Claims						\$3,601.10
otals for Auto Li	ability - 3 Claims								\$3,601.10
overage: Gen	eral Liability								
Location Nun	ber and Name	: 473.COYA	- GL - WAST	EWATER DIV	ISION				
General Liability Physical Damage	YAK20-01774	3/21/2020	4/8/2020	4/15/2020	WASTEWATE R DIVISION	Sewer Backup	Michael & Laura Willett	Washington	\$48.05
General Liability Physical Damage	YAK20-01777	3/16/2020	4/16/2020	6/12/2020	WASTEWATE R DIVISION	Sewer Backup	Rose & Richard Hauck	Washington	\$8,790.92
General Liability Physical Damage	YAK20-01789	4/17/2020	5/13/2020	6/17/2020	WASTEWATE R DIVISION	Sewer Sideline Issues	Cynthia Caldera	Washington	\$0.00
Totals for 473.0	OYA - GL - WAS	TEWATER D	IVISION - 3 Cla	ims					\$8,838.97
otals for Genera	Liability - 3 Cla	ims							\$8,838.97
overage: Law	Enforcement	Liability							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Location Nun	ber and Name	: 031.COYA	- GL - POLIC	E DEPARTME	ENT				
Law Enforcement Liability	YAK20-01748	1/14/2020	2/7/2020	4/3/2020	POLICE DEPARTMEN T	Claimant Alleges Phone Lost	Troy Cheek	Washington	\$0.00
Totals for 031.0	OYA - GL - POL	ICE DEPARTI	MENT - 1 Claim						\$0.00
otals for Law En	forcement Liabi	lity - 1 Claim							\$0.00
Grand Totals - 7 (Claims								\$12,440.07



WSTIP CLOSED CLAIMS 04/01/2020 TO 06/30/2020

Yakima Transit Closed Claims - 04/01/2020 - 06/30/2020

Claim/Event Number	Event Date	Date of Claim	Claimant	Dept.	Location	Туре	Status	Description	Date Closed	Total Paid to Claimant by WSTIP	Outcome
20-023902-1	1/23/2020	3/19/2020	Corona, Salvador	Yakima Fixed Route	Yakima Ave. & 2 nd Street	ALBI	С	Claimant alleged personal injury.	4/1/2020	\$0.00	Denied

The City of Yakima WSTIP Transit Insurance has a \$0 deductible on its WSTIP insurance, so the amounts paid on the Transit Closed Claims report were paid by WSTIP, not the City. Yakima Paratransit claims (with "PT" in Dept. column) after January 1, 2012, involve the current contractor for ADA paratransit services, Medstar, LLC. Prior to January 1, 2012, the contractor for paratransit service was A-1 Tri-City Taxi, Inc.